December 2004: 4,848,919) ordinary shares, being the number of ordinary shares in issue at the period end.

The diluted net asset value per ordinary share is based on the net assets attributable to the equity
shareholders at each respective period end and on 4,878,869 (half year to 30th June 2004: 4,824,031; year
ended 31st December 2004: 4,855,647) ordinary shares. The number of shares is based upon the number of
shares in issue at the period end together with those number of shares deemed to have been issued at nil
consideration pursuant to either share options granted or under the terms of the 8% secured loan stock
issued by Gresham House Finance plc.

8. (a) Restatement of balances as at and for the year ended 31st December 2004.
At 1st January 2005 the Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards. In accordance
with IFRS 1 (First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) the following is a
reconciliation of the results as at and for the year ended 31st December 2004, previously reported under the
applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP, to the restated IFRS results.

(Audited)
Previously Effect of Restated 31st

reported 31st transition December 2004
December 2004 to IFRS 2004

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments and property 1 37,887 (1) 37,886
Current assets 14,955 14,955
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2 (5,962) 195 (5,768)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 46,880 47,072
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year 3,4,5 (15,890) (125) (16,015)

––––––– –––––––
30,990 31,057
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,212 1,212
Share premium 761 761
Revaluation reserve 6 10,614 (10,614) –
Capital reserve 1,4,5,6 26,291 10,465 36,756
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings 2,3 (8,562) 216 (8,346)

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 30,316 30,383
Minority interests 674 674

––––––– –––––––
30,990 31,057
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

GRESHAM HOUSE plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11

8. (a) Restatement of balances as at and for the year ended 31st December 2004 (continued).

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices which total

their fair value at £8,761,000. Previously under UK GAAP they were carried at mid prices with
liquidity discounts as appropriate. The aggregate differences, being a downward revaluation of £1,000,

[…]

4. Under IFRS borrowings are calculated on an amortised cost basis with any resultant variance being
dealt with through finance costs in the Income Statement. Under UK GAAP this was not required. In
the year ended 31st December 2004 this variance amounted to £208,000.

5. Under IFRS provision has to be made for the potential capital gains tax that would arise in the event
that the investment properties were sold at the relevant period end with any movement being reflected
through the Income Statement. In the year ended 31st December 2004 this movement amounted to
£437,000.

GRESHAM HOUSE plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12

9. (a) Restatement of balances as at and for the period ended 30th June 2004.
At 1st January 2005 the Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards. In accordance
with IFRS 1 (First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) the following is a
reconciliation of the results as at and for the period ended 30th June 2004, previously reported under the
applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP, to the restated IFRS results.

(Unaudited)
Previously Effect of

reported 30th transition to Restated 30th
June 2004 IFRS June 2004

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments and property 1 44,618 (200) 44,418
Current assets 7,616 7,616
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (5,593) (5,593)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 46,641 46,441
Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year 2,3,4 (17,903) (308) (18,211)

––––––– –––––––
28,738 28,230
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,202 1,202
Share premium 659 659
Revaluation reserve 5 12,605 (12,605) –
Capital reserve 1,3,4,5 22,499 11,992 34,491
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings 2 (9,323) 105 (9,218)

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 27,642 27,134
Minority interests 1,096 1,096

––––––– –––––––
28,738 28,230
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices which total

their fair value at £6,687,000. Previously under UK GAAP they were carried at mid prices with
liquidity discounts as appropriate. The aggregate differences, being a downward revaluation of
£200,000, also decrease capital reserves.

2. Under IFRS borrowings are calculated on an amortised cost basis. Under UK GAAP this was not

[…]

Statement under IFRS. Under UK GAAP these movements were reflected through the revaluation
reserve.

4 Under IFRS borrowings are calculated on an amortised cost basis with any resultant variance being
dealt with through finance costs in the Income Statement. Under UK GAAP this was not required.
For the period ended 30th June 2004 this variance amounted to £124,000.

5 Under IFRS provision has to be made for the potential capital gains tax that would arise in the event
that the investment properties were sold at the relevant period end with any movement being reflected
through the Income Statement. For the period ended 30th June 2004 this movement amounted to
£169,000.

GRESHAM HOUSE plc

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14

10. Restatement of opening balances as at 31st December 2003.
In accordance with IFRS 1 (First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) the
following is a reconciliation of the balance sheet as at 31st December 2003, previously reported under the
applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP, to the restated IFRS balance sheet.

(Audited)
Previously Effect of

reported 31st transition to Restated 31st
December 2003 IFRS December 2003

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments and property 1 44,485 26 44,511
Current assets 8,397 8,397
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2 (6,350) 148 (6,202)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 46,532 46,706
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year 3,4,5 (18,258) (353) (18,611)

––––––– –––––––
28,274 28,095
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,189 1,189
Share premium 554 554
Revaluation reserve 6 12,800 (12,800) –
Capital reserve 1,4,5,6 22,501 12,244 34,745
Revenue reserve/Retained earnings 2,3 (9,832) 377 (9,455)

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 27,212 27,033
Minority interests 1,062 1,062

––––––– –––––––
28,274 28,095
––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

Notes to the reconciliation
1. Investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices which total

their fair value at £6,773,000. They were carried at mid prices previously under UK GAAP with
liquidity discounts as appropriate. The aggregate differences, being a revaluation upwards of £26,000,
also increase capital reserves.

2. No provision has been made for the dividend on the ordinary shares for the year ended 31st December